5)   Elimination of the effects of consolidating certain FG VIEs in order to present all financial guaranty contracts on a more
consistent basis of accounting, whether or not GAAP requires consolidation. GAAP requires Assured Guaranty to consolidate certain
FG VIEs that have issued debt obligations insured by Assured Guaranty even though Assured Guaranty does not own such VIE.

   6)   Elimination of goodwill and settlement of pre-existing relationship in order to show the 2009 contribution to operating
income of Assured Guaranty Municipal Holdings Inc. without the distorting effects of acquisition accounting adjustments recorded on
date of closing of the acquisition of AGMH by Assured Guaranty.

   The table below presents net income and a reconciliation to operating income.

5

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 8-K

7

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Operating income

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2009

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2009

Year Ended
December 31, 2009

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Net income
(loss) $ (35.0) $ (3.7) $ (38.7) $ 216.7 $ (7.5) $ 209.2 $ 97.2 $ (11.2) $ 86.0
Less after-tax
adjustments:

Realized
gains
(losses) on
investments (6.0) � (6.0) (4.0) � (4.0) (34.2) � (34.2)
Non-credit
impairment
unrealized
fair value
gains
(losses) on
credit
derivatives (41.3) � (41.3) 83.6 � 83.6 (82.2) � (82.2)
Fair value
gains
(losses) on
committed
capital
securities (34.5) � (34.5) (18.8) � (18.8) (79.9) � (79.9)
Foreign
exchange
gains
(losses) on
revaluation
of premiums
receivable 23.9 � 23.9 (0.5) � (0.5) 23.4 � 23.4
Goodwill
and
settlement
of
pre-existing
relationship (23.3) � (23.3) � � � (23.3) � (23.3)

Operating
income $ 46.2 $ (3.7) $ 42.5 $ 156.4 $ (7.5) $ 148.9 $ 293.4 $ (11.2) $ 282.2

Net income
per diluted
share $ (0.22) $ (0.03) $ (0.25) $ 1.27 $ (0.05) $ 1.22 $ 0.75 $ (0.09) $ 0.66
Operating
income per
diluted share $ 0.29 $ (0.02) $ 0.27 $ 0.92 $ (0.05) $ 0.87 $ 2.27 $ (0.09) $ 2.18

6

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 8-K

8

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2010

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2010

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2010

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2010

Year Ended
December 31, 2010

Previously
ReportedAdjustmentRestated

Previously
ReportedAdjustmentRestated

Previously
ReportedAdjustmentRestated

Previously
ReportedAdjustmentRestated

Previously
ReportedAdjustmentRestated

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Net income
(loss) $ 322.0 $ 11.5 $ 333.5 $ 203.5 $ (24.4) $ 179.1 $ 180.9 $ (16.3) $ 164.6 $ (157.5) $ (26.0) $ (183.5) $ 548.9 $ (55.2) $ 493.7
Less after-tax
adjustments:
Realized
gains (losses)
on
investments 6.7 � 6.7 (4.3) � (4.3) (1.3) � (1.3) (0.1) � (0.1) 1.0 � 1.0
Non-credit
impairment
unrealized
fair value
gains (losses)
on credit
derivatives 230.8 � 230.8 40.6 � 40.6 (192.6) 5.5 (187.1) (67.5) (3.8) (71.3) 11.3 1.7 13.0
Fair value
gains (losses)
on committed
capital
securities (0.8) � (0.8) 8.2 � 8.2 (3.6) � (3.6) 2.2 � 2.2 6.0 � 6.0
Foreign
exchange
gains (losses)
on revaluation
of premiums
receivable (23.0) � (23.0) (19.0) � (19.0) 24.4 � 24.4 (6.9) � (6.9) (24.5) � (24.5)
Effect of
consolidating
financial
guaranty
VIEs (4.3) 7.1 2.8 6.0 (24.2) (18.2) 131.2 (21.6) 109.6 (238.1) (22.0) (260.1) (105.2) (60.7) (165.9)

Operating
income $ 112.6 $ 4.4 $ 117.0 $ 172.0 $ (0.2) $ 171.8 $ 222.8 $ (0.2) $ 222.6 $ 152.9 $ (0.2) $ 152.7 $ 660.3 $ 3.8 $ 664.1

Net income
per diluted
share $ 1.69 $ 0.06 $ 1.75 $ 1.08 $ (0.13) $ 0.95 $ 0.96 $ (0.08) $ 0.88 $ (0.86) $ (0.14) $ (1.00) $ 2.90 $ (0.29) $ 2.61
Operating
income per
diluted share $ 0.59 $ 0.02 $ 0.61 $ 0.91 $ (0.00) $ 0.91 $ 1.19 $ (0.00) $ 1.19 $ 0.81 $ (0.00) $ 0.81 $ 3.49 $ 0.02 $ 3.51

7

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 8-K

9

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2011

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2011

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2011

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Net income
(loss) $ 125.4 $ 15.2 $ 140.6 $ (57.7) $ 15.1 $ (42.6) $ 67.7 $ 30.3 $ 98.0
Less after-tax
adjustments:

Realized
gains (losses)
on
investments 1.9 � 1.9 (2.8) � (2.8) (0.9) � (0.9)
Non-credit
impairment
unrealized
fair value
gains (losses)
on credit
derivatives (217.4) (0.3) (217.7) (70.0) (3.6) (73.6) (287.4) (3.9) (291.3)
Fair value
gains (losses)
on committed
capital
securities 0.3 � 0.3 0.4 � 0.4 0.7 � 0.7
Foreign
exchange
gains (losses)
on revaluation
of premiums
receivable 9.2 � 9.2 3.8 � 3.8 13.0 � 13.0
Effect of
consolidating
financial
guaranty
VIEs 82.5 15.7 98.2 (125.4) 11.1 (114.3) (42.9) 26.8 (16.1)

Operating
income $ 248.9 $ (0.2) $ 248.7 $ 136.3 $ 7.6 $ 143.9 $ 385.2 $ 7.4 $ 392.6

Net income per
diluted share $ 0.67 $ 0.08 $ 0.75 $ (0.31) $ 0.08 $ (0.23) $ 0.36 $ 0.16 $ 0.52
Operating
income per
diluted share $ 1.33 $ (0.00) $ 1.33 $ 0.73 $ 0.04 $ 0.77 $ 2.06 $ 0.04 $ 2.10

8

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 8-K

10

   Operating shareholders' equity:   Management believes that operating shareholders' equity is a useful measure because it presents the
equity of AGL with all financial guaranty contracts accounted for on a more consistent basis and excludes fair value adjustments that are not
expected to result in economic loss. Many investors, analysts and financial news reporters use operating shareholders' equity as the principal
financial measure for valuing AGL's current share price or projected share price and also as the basis of their decision to recommend buying or